

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1467

NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOSEPH F. WAYLAND
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	viii
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statutes and Regulations	3
Counterstatement.....	3
1. Interstate Access Charges And Their Abuse.....	4
2. ILEC And CLEC Access Charge Regulation.	8
3. The Orders On Review.....	11
a. The <i>Qwest Order</i>	13
b. The <i>Sprint Order</i>	15
c. The Reconsideration Orders.....	16
Summary Of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	22
I. The Standard Of Review Is Highly Deferential.....	22
II. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted Its Access Charge Rules and Orders.	24
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Rule 61.26 Allows The Imposition Of Tariffed Charges Only For Service To An “End User” Who Is A Paying Customer.	25
1. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Rule 61.26 Establishes A Paying “End User” Requirement.	26

2.	The Commission’s Reading Of Rule 61.26 Supports Important Policy Goals.	28
3.	The Commission’s Reading Of Rule 61.26 Is Consistent With Traditional Concepts Of Common Carriage.	30
B.	Northern Valley’s Arguments Are Unavailing.	32
1.	Northern Valley Is Wrong That The Communications Act Allows The Tariffing Of Charges To Non-Paying Customers.	33
2.	Northern Valley Is Wrong That The Commission Improperly Failed To Respond To One Of Its Claims.	35
3.	Northern Valley’s Remaining Arguments Regarding The “End User” Definition Are Procedurally Barred And, In Any Event, Meritless.	37
a.	Northern Valley’s Contentions That The Commission Acted Inconsistently With Its Rules and Precedents Are Barred By FCC Rule 1.106(c).	37
b.	Northern Valley Is Wrong That The FCC Acted Inconsistently With The <i>Access Charge Orders</i> And Rule 61.26.	38
c.	The Commission’s Holding Is Consistent With Its <i>Farmers</i> Precedent.	44
4.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Northern Valley’s Claim That The Commission Has Improperly Invaded State Authority, Which Is Wrong In Any Event.	47
III.	The Commission Acted Within Its Discretion In Invalidating Northern Valley’s Tariff Provision Requiring Waiver Of Billing Dispute Claims Filed Within The Statutory Limitations Period.	48
	Conclusion.	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Council on Educ. v. FCC</i> , 451 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 448 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	22, 28
<i>Bartholdi Cable v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Cable & Wireless P.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Farmers & Merchants Mutual Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4, 11, 12, 23
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Hi-Tech Furnace Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Kisser v. Cisneros</i> , 14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
* <i>Kraft Foods v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 538 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	49
<i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	31
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc. v. Paetec Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 04-1479 slip op. (E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> 204 Fed. Appx. 271, 272 (4th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>MFS International, Inc. v. International Telecom, Ltd.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D. Va. 1999)	50
<i>MobileTel, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 107 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	43

<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1227 (1985)	4
<i>Paetec Communications, Inc. v. MCI Communications Services, Inc.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	50
<i>Powers Law Offices v. Cable & Wireless USA, Inc.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass 2004)	50
<i>Radio-Televisión S.A. de C.V. v. FCC</i> , 130 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	50
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Southwestern Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	43
* <i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	19, 23, 28
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 972 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>U.S. West Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 177 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1188 (2000).....	46, 47
* <i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	37
<i>Viking Communications, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1128723 (D. N.J. 2006).....	50
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	37
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Access and Divestiture Related Tariffs</i> , 55 Rad. Reg. 2d 869 (1984)	5
<i>Access and Divestiture Related Tariffs</i> , 97 FCC 2d 1082 (1984).....	5

	<i>Access Charge Reform</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 15982 (1997)	5
*	<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011).....	7, 29, 30, 35, 46, 47
	<i>Developing A Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime</i> , NPRM, 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (2001).....	5
	<i>Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 11629 (WCB 2007).....	5
	<i>Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 17989 (2007).....	6
	<i>Implementation of Section 254(g) of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 9564 (1996).....	5
*	<i>In the Matter of Access Charge Reform, Eighth Report and Order On Reconsideration (Access Charge Reconsideration Order)</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 9108 (2004)	10, 11, 14, 26, 42
*	<i>In the Matter of Access Charge Reform, Seventh Report and Order (Access Charge Reform Order)</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9923 (2001)	6, 9, 10, 11, 24, 29, 40, 41
	<i>Petitions of Sprint PCS and AT&T Corp. for Declaratory Ruling Regarding CMRS Access Charges</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 13192 (2002), <i>petitions for review dismissed, AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
	<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> , 5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990)	6
	<i>Qwest v. Farmers & Merchants Mutual Tel. Co.</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 17973 (2007)	37
	<i>Qwest v. Farmers & Merchants Mutual Telephone Co.</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 14801 (2009).....	12, 45
	<i>S&L Teen Hosp. Shuttle</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 7899 (2002)	16
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS		
	5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
	28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1

	47 U.S.C. § 152(a).....	48
	47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	47
	47 U.S.C. § 153(11)	31
	47 U.S.C. § 153(20)	33
*	47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	13, 14, 27, 35
	47 U.S.C. § 153(55)	33
	47 U.S.C. § 160	10
	47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	9
	47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	9
	47 U.S.C. § 203(a).....	9
	47 U.S.C. § 203(c)(2)	46
	47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(3)	9
	47 U.S.C. § 208	12
	47 U.S.C. § 208(b)(3).....	1
	47 U.S.C. § 251(h).....	8
	47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	8
	47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1
	47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	48
	47 U.S.C. § 415(b).....	15, 48, 50
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(2)(ii)	38
*	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(c).....	17
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(c)(1)	38
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(c)(2)	38
	47 C.F.R. § 20.15(c).....	34
	47 C.F.R. § 22.99	31
	47 C.F.R. § 25.103(a).....	31
	47 C.F.R. § 32.9000	31
	47 C.F.R. § 51.5	31
	47 C.F.R. § 54.5	31

	47 C.F.R. § 54.706(a).....	32
	47 C.F.R. § 54.706(b).....	32
	47 C.F.R. § 61.2	16
*	47 C.F.R. § 61.26	2, 10
	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(a)(1)	8, 10, 11, 26
	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(a)(3)	10, 11, 13, 26
	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(c) – (e)	10
	47 C.F.R. § 61.26(f)	25
	47 C.F.R. § 61.3(ss).....	30
	47 C.F.R. § 64.604(c)(5)(iii)(A).....	32
	47 C.F.R. § 69.104	8
	47 C.F.R. § 69.152	8
	47 C.F.R. § 69.2(m).....	27
	47 C.F.R. § 69.4(a).....	8, 43
	47 C.F.R. § 69.5(b).....	43
	47 C.F.R. §§ 69.1 <i>et seq</i>	9

OTHERS

	Amicus Brief of FCC in <i>Paetec Communications</i> <i>Inc. v. MCI Communications Servs. Inc.</i> , Third Cir. No. 11-2268 (filed March 14, 2012)	43
